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GENERAL NOTICE NO. 27 OF 1979

THE ANIMAL DISEASE ACT 1965
(No. 7 of 1965)

THE RABIES NOTICE (LUBOMBO DISTRICT) STOCK DISEASE REGULATIONS
1933

(Under Regulation 16)
(Commencement: 2nd April 1979)

In exercise of the powers conferred on me by the above-mentioned Regulations
1 hereby make the following Order:-

1. This Order shall come into operation on the 2nd April, 1979.

2. All dogs in the dip tank and other areas in the schedule to this Notice shall be
vaccinated against Rabies by means of Flury Strain anti-rabies vaccine.

3. All persons living within such listed areas and owning a dog shall present it at the
inoculation centre mentioned in the schedule of this Notice for the purpose of being inoculated
by the Director of Veterinary Services or his duly authorised agent during the time mentioned
in the schedule.

A.M. KHOZA
Director of Veterinary Service.
Mbabane
29th March, 1979.

SCHEDULE

RABIES VACCINATION PROGRAMME APRIL 1979 FOR MAMBANE AREA

Date Centre Time

2479  Angle-Swazi Farm Owner’s House 8.00 a.m.—10.00 a.m.
3.4.79 Nyonyane A & B Dip Tank 7.00 a.m.—12.00 Noon
4.4.79 Ncephu A & B Dip Tank 7.00 a.m.—12.00 Noon
5.4.79 Tikhuba A & B Dip Tank 7.00 a.m.—12.00 Noon
9.4.79 Phalata Dip Tank 7.00 a.m.—12.00 Noon
10.4.79 Mtibilati, Maphungwane Store 7.00 a.m.—12.00 Noon
11.4.79 Mfonfane, Farm Owner’s House 7.00 a.m.— 8.00 a.m.
11.4.79  Ellridge, Farm Owner’s House 9.00 a.m.— 9.30 a.m.
11.4.79 Ravenstone, Farm Owner’s House 10.00 a.m.—10.30 a.m.
11.4.79 Dip Tank, Mimosa 11.00 a.m.—11.30 a.m.
12.4.79 Mhlabubovu A & B Dip Tank 7.30 a.m.—12.00 Noon
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RABIES VACCINATION PROGRAMME APRIL, 1979. — SITEKI II TIME

Date
3.4.79
3.4.79
34.79
4.4.79
4.4.79
4.4.79
4.4.79
4.4.79
5.4.79
54.79
5.4.79

10.4.79

10.4.79

10.4.79

11.4.79

11.4.79

11.4.79

12.4.79

17.4.79

18.4.79

19.4.79

19.4.79

Date
17.4.79
18.4.79
‘ 18.4.79
19.4.79
23.4.79
24.4.79
25.4.79

30.4.79
30.4.79

1.5.79
1.5.79
2.5.79
3.5.79
7.5.79
8.5.79
14.7.79

Centre

Mhlumeni Dip

Allendale Dip

Dovehill Dip

Manager’s

House Oribi Ranch
Ebungeni Dip

Manager’s

House, Groenpan
Sibhoteleni Dip

Carmichael Dip

Mabhuda Dip

Manager’s House Murrays
Manager’s House, Libertas
Sterkfontein Dip. for Sterkfontein and Mnyane
T/A 277

House, Lubombo Quarantine
Manager’s House, Lugongolweni
Sitsatsaweni Dip

Siteki Dip

Vet. Office, Siteki

Vet. Office, Siteki

Vet. Office, Siteki

Time

8.00 a.m.—11.30 a.m.
12.00 Noon—12.30 p.m.
2.00 p.m.— 2.30 p.m.
8.00 a.m.—10.00 a.m.

11.00 a.m.—12.00 Noon
2.00 p.m.— 3.00 p.m.

8.00 a.m.—12.00 Noon
2.00 p.m.— 2.30 p.m.
3.00 p.m.— 3.30 p.m.
8.00 a.m.— 9.30 p.m.
10.00 a.m.—11.00 a.m.
11.30 a.m.— 2.30 p.m.
8.00 a.m.—10.00 a.m.
11.00 a.m.—12.00 Noon
2.00 p.m.— 3.00 p.m.
8.00 a.m.— 2.00 p.m.
8.00 a.m.—12.30 p.m.
8.00 a.m.— 4.00 p.m.
8.00 a.m.— 3.00 p.m.
8.00 a.m.— 2.00 p.m.

LOMAHASHA AREA RABIES VACCINATION 1979

Centre

Mhlume

Mananga Training Centre
Vuvulane

Mananga Police Station
Mkhangala

Mkhangala

Office, Tambankulu Estates

Simunye Office
Mlawula

Brown Motors
Nkalashane
Lomahasha
Lomahasha
Ndzaweni
Macembeni 12 Noon
Macakula

The Government Printer, Mbabane.

Time

8.00 a.m.—12.00 Noon
7.00 a.m.— 9.00 a.m.
10.00 a.m.— 3.00 p.m.
8.00 a.m.—12.00 Noon
7.00 a.m.—12.00 Noon
7.00 a.m.—12.00 Noon
7.30 a.m.—11.00 a.m.

12.00 Noon— 2.00 p.m.
8.00 a.m.—10.00 a.m.

11.00 a.m.—12.00 Noon
2.00 p.m.— 3.30 p.m.
7.00 a.m.—12.00 Noon
7.00 a.m.—12.00 Noon
7.00 a.m.—12.00 Noon
7.00 a.m.—12.00 Noon
7.00 a.m.—11.30 a.m.







