



VOL. XVII]

MBABANE, Friday, March 30th., 1979

[No. 940

## **CONTENTS**

No.

Page

#### GENERAL NOTICES

27. The Rabies Notice (Lubombo District) Stock Disease Regulations, 1933 ..... 174

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY.

#### GENERAL NOTICE NO. 27 OF 1979

# THE ANIMAL DISEASE ACT 1965 (No. 7 of 1965)

## THE RABIES NOTICE (LUBOMBO DISTRICT) STOCK DISEASE REGULATIONS 1933

(Under Regulation 16)

(Commencement: 2nd April 1979)

In exercise of the powers conferred on me by the above-mentioned Regulations I hereby make the following Order:-

- 1. This Order shall come into operation on the 2nd April, 1979.
- 2. All dogs in the dip tank and other areas in the schedule to this Notice shall be vaccinated against Rabies by means of Flury Strain anti-rabies vaccine.
- 3. All persons living within such listed areas and owning a dog shall present it at the inoculation centre mentioned in the schedule of this Notice for the purpose of being inoculated by the Director of Veterinary Services or his duly authorised agent during the time mentioned in the schedule.

#### A. M. KHOZA

Director of Veterinary Service.

Mbabane 29th March, 1979.

#### **SCHEDULE**

#### RABIES VACCINATION PROGRAMME APRIL 1979 FOR MAMBANE AREA

Date	Centre	Time
2.4.79	Angle-Swazi Farm Owner's House	8.00 a.m.—10.00 a.m.
3.4.79	Nyonyane A & B Dip Tank	7.00 a.m.—12.00 Noon
4.4.79	Ncephu A & B Dip Tank	7.00 a.m.—12.00 Noon
5.4.79	Tikhuba A & B Dip Tank	7.00 a.m.—12.00 Noon
9.4.79	Phalata Dip Tank	7.00 a.m.—12.00 Noon
10.4.79	Mtibilati, Maphungwane Store	7.00 a.m.—12.00 Noon
11.4.79	Mfonfane, Farm Owner's House	7.00 a.m.— 8.00 a.m.
11.4.79	Ellridge, Farm Owner's House	9.00 a.m.— 9.30 a.m.
11.4.79	Ravenstone, Farm Owner's House	10.00 a.m.—10.30 a.m.
11.4.79	Dip Tank, Mimosa	11.00 a.m.—11.30 a.m.
12.4.79	Mhlabubovu A & B Dip Tank	7.30 a.m.—12.00 Noon

### RABIES VACCINATION PROGRAMME APRIL, 1979. — SITEKI II TIME

Date	Centre	Time
3.4.79	Mhlumeni Dip	8.00 a.m.—11.30 a.m.
3.4.79	Allendale Dip	12.00 Noon-12.30 p.m.
3.4.79	Dovehill Dip	2.00 p.m.— 2.30 p.m.
4.4.79	Manager's	8.00 a.m.—10.00 a.m.
4.4.79	House Oribi Ranch	
4.4.79	Ebungeni Dip	11.00 a.m.—12.00 Noon
4.4.79	Manager's	2.00 p.m.— 3.00 p.m.
4.4.79	House, Groenpan	
5.4.79	Sibhoteleni Dip	8.00 a.m.—12.00 Noon
5.4.79	Carmichael Dip	2.00 p.m.— 2.30 p.m.
5.4.79	Mabhuda Dip	3.00 p.m.— 3.30 p.m.
10.4.79	Manager's House Murrays	8.00 a.m.— 9.30 p.m.
10.4.79	Manager's House, Libertas	10.00 a.m.—11.00 a.m.
10.4.79	Sterkfontein Dip. for Sterkfontein and Mnyane	11.30 a.m.— 2.30 p.m.
11.4.79	T/A 277	8.00 a.m.—10.00 a.m.
11.4.79	House, Lubombo Quarantine	11.00 a.m.—12.00 Noon
11.4.79	Manager's House, Lugongolweni	2.00 p.m.— 3.00 p.m.
12.4.79	Sitsatsaweni Dip	8.00 a.m.— 2.00 p.m.
17.4.79	Siteki Dip	8.00 a.m.—12.30 p.m.
18.4.79	Vet. Office, Siteki	8.00 a.m.— 4.00 p.m.
19.4.79	Vet. Office, Siteki	8.00 a.m.— 3.00 p.m.
19.4.79	Vet. Office, Siteki	8.00 a.m.— 2.00 p.m.

## LOMAHASHA AREA RABIES VACCINATION 1979

Date	Centre	Time
17.4.79	Mhlume	8.00 a.m.—12.00 Noon
18.4.79	Mananga Training Centre	7.00 a.m.— 9.00 a.m.
18.4.79	Vuvulane	10.00 a.m.— 3.00 p.m.
19.4.79	Mananga Police Station	8.00 a.m.—12.00 Noon
23.4.79	Mkhangala	7.00 a.m.—12.00 Noon
24.4.79	Mkhangala	7.00 a.m.—12.00 Noon
25.4.79	Office, Tambankulu Estates	7.30 a.m.—11.00 a.m.
30.4.79	Simunye Office	12.00 Noon— 2.00 p.m.
30.4.79	Mlawula	8.00 a.m.—10.00 a.m.
1.5.79	Brown Motors	11.00 a.m.—12.00 Noon
1.5.79	Nkalashane	2.00 p.m.— 3.30 p.m.
2.5.79	Lomahasha	7.00 a.m.—12.00 Noon
3.5.79	Lomahasha	7.00 a.m.—12.00 Noon
7.5.79	Ndzaweni	7.00 a.m.—12.00 Noon
8.5.79	Macembeni 12 Noon	7.00 a.m.—12.00 Noon
14.7.79	Macakula	7.00 a.m.—11.30 a.m.

The Government Printer, Mbabane.